

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CC 18985/2013

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013

(From the judgement and order dated 20/04/2012 in CWP No.5335/2009 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAPTAN SINGH

Respondent(s)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 19118 of 2013
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 19501 of 2013
(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling and office report)

WITH SLP(C)NOS.7224-7238/2010
(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

SLP(C)NO.1567/2009
(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

SLP(C)NO.10328/2009
(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and office report)

SLP(C)NOS.10330-10333/2009
SLP(C)NO.16135/2009
SLP(C)NO.16136/2009
SLP(C)NO.16137/2009
SLP(C)NO.16138/2009
SLP(C)NO.24658/2009
SLP(C)NO.15532/2009
SLP(C)NO.21599/2009
SLP(C)NO.32033/2009
SLP(C)NO.26991/2009
SLP(C)NO.26993/2009
(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C)NO.12286/2009
SLP(C)NO.26994/2009
SLP(C)NO.32030/2009
SLP(C)NO.28941/2009
SLP(C)NO.2380/2010
SLP(C)NO.19255/2009
SLP(C)NO.12922/2010
SLP(C)NO.27880/2013
SLP(C)NO.27882/2013
SLP(C)NO.27883/2013
(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and stay and office report)

SLP(C)NO.10950/2009
SLP(C)NO.25486/2009
SLP(C)NO.28211/2009
SLP(C)NO.14403/2010
SLP(C)NO.26954/2010
(with office report)

SLP(C)NO.2214/2010

(with appln.(s) for stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C)NO.4160/2010

(with appln.(s) for stay and office report)

SLP(C)NO.2988/2010

SLP(C)NO.8565/2010

(with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C)NO.12110/2013

(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C)NO.30812/2013

SLP(C)NO.30813/2013

AND WITH SLP(C)NO.30814/2013

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 29/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Narender Hooda, AAG
Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.

Mr.Manjit Singh, AAG
Mr.Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr.Anil Antil, Adv.

Mr.S.M.Dalal, Adv.
Mr.Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr.Ugra Shankar Prasad, Adv.

Mr.Neeraj Mor, AAG
Mr.B.S.Mor, Adv.
Mrs.Naresh Bakshi, Adv.
For Mr.R.C.Kaushik, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr.K.S.Chauhan, Adv.

Mr.Ravi Prakash, Adv.
Mr.Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv.
Mr.Chand Kiran, Adv.

Mr.Shishpal Laler, Adv.

Mr.Sunil Kumar Atriya, Adv.
For Mr.C.S.Ashri, Adv.

Mr.Ravindra K.Adsure, Adv.

Dr.(Mrs.)Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr.Rajat Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Dr.Kailash Chand, Adv.

Ms.Kusum Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr.Sanjai Kr.Pathak, Adv.

Mr.Govind Goel, Adv.
Mrs.Naresh bakshi, Adv.
Mr.Sanjay Kr.Yadav, Adv.

Mr.Abhishek, Adv.
Mr.Ambar Qamaruddin, Adv

Mr.Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.
Mr.Gopal Jha, Adv.
Mr.Aatreya Singh, Adv.
Mr.Tapesh Kr.Singh, Adv.

Mr.D.K.Sinha, Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr.Prabhat Kaushik, Adv.
Mr.Deb Nandan Rajak, Adv.
Mr.Meenesh Arora, Adv.

Mr.P.N.Puri, Adv.

Mr.Jay Kishor Singh, Adv.

Mr.Vivek Sharma Adv.
For M/s.Temple Law Firm, Advs.

Mr.Mohan Pandey, Adv.

Mr.Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr.N.P.Midha, Adv.
Mr.Balbir Singh Gupta,Adv.

Mr.Raman B.Garg, Adv
Mr.Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv

Mr.Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice/fresh notice, in all the matters, where notice is not issued and/or service is incomplete.

SLP(C)No.12922/2010:

Dr.K.S.Chauhan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent would state that the petitioner-State and its officers have already issued a letter of appointment to the respondent vide Order No.2/16-03 HRME (4), dated 14.11.2009. In support of his statement, the learned counsel brings to our notice Annexure CA-1 (Colly.) filed along with his counter affidavit.

We are satisfied with the statement so made that the that the respondent-herein has issued a letter of appointment. Therefore, in our opinion, the said appointment need not be disturbed by us. Accordingly, we dispose of this petition as having become infructuous. However, the question of law is kept open.

S.L.P.(C)No.7227/2010 (from the group of SLP(C)Nos.7224-38/2010):

In view of the order passed by us in S.L.P.(C)No.12922/3010 today, this petition is also disposed of as having become infructuous.

S.L.P.(C)No.14403/2010:

In view of the order passed by the petitioner and its officers, dated 25.10.2006, in our view, nothing survives in this Special Leave Petition for our consideration and decision. Therefore, the petition is disposed of as having become infructuous.

The interim order granted by us stands vacated. The direction issued to the petitioners to settle the amount that is required to be paid to the respondents pursuant to the orders of this Court shall be settled within a month's time from today.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar