

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7231/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
22/08/2008 in CWP No. 853/2008, passed by the High Court Of
Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SONIA GANDHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP, C/delay in refiling SLP
and interim relief and office report)
[SLP(C) Nos. 7224-7238 of 2010]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1567/2009

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date : 12/02/2015 These petitions were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Nidhi Gupta, AAG
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.Mr. S.M. Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Dr. Sukhdev Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.Charanjeet Kaur
Date: 2015.02.13
17:27:16 IST
Reason:

Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan, Adv.

2

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

Ms. Kawaljit Kochar, Adv.
Mr. Samrat Jasra, Adv.
Ms. Kasundhla Singh, Adv.
Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7231 of 2010

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s), on
instructions, seeks permission of this Court to
withdraw this petition.

The permission sought for is granted.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is
disposed of as withdrawn.

SLP(C) No. 1567 of 2009

Delay condoned.

Dismissed.

However, we direct the Government to extend the
benefit of the "Haryana Compassionate Assitance to
the Dependents of Deceased Government Employees
Rules, 2006", to the petitioner within two months'
time from today.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar